



\$~20 to 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 961/2016

RANDHIR

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Shubhi Gupta, APP for State with
SI Shiva PS Seelampur

+ CRL.A. 35/2017

ASHIYA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kansal, Advocate.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Shubhi Gupta, APP for State with
SI Shiva PS Seelampur

+ CRL.A. 44/2017, CRL. MA 13806/2017

SANJEEDA @ SAVITRI

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Shubhi Gupta, APP for State with
SI Shiva PS Seelampur

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

22.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 13806/2017 in CRL. APPEAL 44/2017

Considering the order dated 19.09.2018, this application has become



infructuous and is disposed of as such.

CRL.A. 961/2016

CRL.A. 35/2017

CRL.A. 44/2017

1. None appears for appellants- *Randhir* and *Sanjeeda*.
2. Issue Court Notice (without process fees) to the said appellants, returnable on 17.10.2025. Additionally, both the said appellants be informed by the IO of the next date.
3. Learned counsel appearing for appellant/*Ashiya* states that the after being released on bail, he has not been not in touch with him.
4. In view of the above, issue Court Notice (without process fees) to the appellant/*Ashiya* for the next date. The said appellant be also informed through the IO.
5. Ms. Gayatri Nandwanti, learned Standing Counsel (DHCLSC) states that she would ensure that the appellants-*Randhir* and *Sanjeeda* would be duly represented on the next date of hearing.
6. Renotify on 17.10.2025.
7. In the meantime, let fresh nominal roll(s) of the appellants be requisitioned before the next date of hearing. The State is also directed to file a status report regarding other involvement of the appellants, if any.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/rd