



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 961/2016

RANDHIR

.....Appellant

Through: Appearance not given

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

03.12.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant is not involved in any other case and prays that without prejudice to his contentions on merits, the appellant may be released on probation. Further, learned counsel for the appellant relies on Lakhvir Singh & Ors. v. State of Punjab & Anr. reported as **(2021) 2 SCC 763**.

2. Let a Probation Report from the concerned probation officer be positively requisitioned. The concerned I.O. will also inform the probation officer of the orders passed today.

3. Renotify on 19.12.2025.

4. In the meantime, the State shall file a status report on the antecedents of the appellant, if any.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025

sn