



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 961/2016**

RANDHIR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bijender, Advocate

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI
Shivam, P.S. Seelampur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 13500/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the surety of the appellant for release of Fixed Deposit Receipt bearing no. 7704649715-5 dated 29.03.2017.

2. Issue notice.

3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice and submits that he has no objection.

4. Heard.



5. For the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, the application is allowed.

6. The application stands disposed of.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/rs